

THE 12th LAWASIA
INTERNATIONAL MOOT COMPETITION 2017
TOKYO, JAPAN
2017

MEMORANDUM FOR CLAIMANT

SHANGHAI UNIVERSITY OF POLITICAL SCIENCE AND LAW



BETWEEN

ASAMURA INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT COMPANY

(CLAIMANT)

AND

SHWE PWINT THONE COMPANY

(RESPONDENT)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS2

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....4

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....7

QUESTION PRESENTED.....8

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....9

SUMMARY OF PLEADINGS.....11

PLEADINGS12

I. THE APPLICABLE LAWS TO THIS ARBITRATION ARE MYANMAR LAWS.....13

II. THE TERMINATION OF AGREEMENT MADE BY SPT IS INVALID.....14

 A. *It is necessary for parties to continue their partnership*.....14

 (1) *The relation between parties is partnership*.....14

 (2) *If SPT decide to terminate partnership agreement, it will cause damages to third party*.....15

 (3) *RESPENDENT may argue that AID should be responsible for the statement made by Dr.*

Fiona.....15

B. *SPT is just for pursuing bigger profits*.....16

C. *AID abided by partnership agreement completely*.....17

D. *The way that SPT inform AID is invalid*.....18

III. **AID IS TITLED THE OWNER OF MINING MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT**.....18

A. *Mining machinery and equipment are movable property*.....18

B. *The mining machinery and equipment are AID’s personal property*.....19

(1) *AID is entitled the original ownership of the mining machinery and equipment as a purchaser*19

(2) *The mining machinery and equipment are not partnership property*.....20

(3) *SPT wasn't entitled the title of owner of the machinery and equipment*.....21

i. *The registration did not have absolute credibility*.....22

ii. *There was no consensus of transfer ownership under delivery*.....22

IV. THE OWNERSHIP OF MINING MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT BELONG TO AID.....23

A. The ownership of rights in the JADEYE software should be copyright and it belongs to AID.....23

(1) The ownership of rights in JADEYE software should be protected by Myanmar as copyright.....23

(2) The copyright of JADEYE should belongs to AID.....24

B. It is a breach of Myanmar Copyright Act if SPT insist to reverse engineer or create their own version of JADEYE.....25

PRAYER FOR RELIEF.....26

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES

Myanmar Investment law (The Pyidaungsu Hluttaw Law No. 40/2016) The 2nd, Waning of Thadingyut, 1378 M.E. (18, October, 2016) 38

Myanmar Partnership Act 7, 13, 29, 30

Registration Act (1809, Myanmar) 32, 42

The Burma Copyright Act. [INDIA ACT III, 1914.] (24th February 1914.)57

The Transfer of Property. [INDIA ACT IV, 1882] (1 July 1882) 32

ARBITRAL RULES

KLRC A i-Arbitration Rules2

Redfern and Hunter on International Arbitration2

CASES

Baltimore Orioles v. Major League Baseball Players Ass'n, 805 F.2d 663 (7th Cir.1986)61

Data Access Corporation v Powerflex Services Pty Ltd (1999) 202 CLR 1..... 63

Howe Coal. V. Prairie Coal Co., 362 F Supp, 1117(1973) 35

Rainy Sky S.A. and others v. Kookmin Bank [2011] UKSC 50 50

Reeves v. G & G Pumping Co., 151 So. 679 (La.App. 2d Cir.1934) 47

Rooney v. Rooney, 158 Vt. 643, 605 A.2d 520 (1992) 40

Stafford v. McCarthy, 825 S.W.2d 650 (Mo. Ct. App. S.D. 1992) 46

Stevenson, Jordan & Harrison Ltd v MacDonald & Evans [1952] 1 TLR 101 58, 60

Strother v. Strother, 436 So. 2d 847 (Ala. 1983) 40

Twin Disc, Inc. v. Twindisc, Not Reported in F. Supp. 3d (2014)44

TREATISES

Agreement on Trade-Related Aspects on Intellectual Property Rights, 1 January 1995
 1869 UNTS 299, [TRIPS].....50, 53, 55

Berne Convention for the Protection of Literary and Artistic Works (the Berne Convention), 24
 July 1971..... 54

ARTICLES

The National Interest in International Relations Theory, S. Burchill27
